

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
MICHAEL ROSS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHAIDON BLAKE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

THIRUVENDRAN VIGNARAJAH  
Deputy Attorney General

PATRICK B. HUGHES  
STEPHANIE LANE-WEBER  
DORIANNE A. MELOY  
Assistant Attorneys  
General

JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT\*  
MATTHEW J. FADER  
Deputy Chiefs of Litigation  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 576-7291  
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us

*Counsel for Petitioner*

JANUARY 2016

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
1. Congress’s Adoption of Mandatory Ex- haustion of Administrative Remedies for Prisoner Litigation .....	2
2. Maryland’s Administrative Remedy Pro- cedures .....	6
3. The Internal Investigative Unit.....	8
4. Factual Background .....	9
5. The Internal Investigation .....	11
6. This Litigation.....	12
7. The District Court’s Decision .....	15
8. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. The Plain Text of the PLRA Does Not Support a Reasonable Belief Exception, and There Is No Basis for Reading an Ex- tra-Textual Exception into the Statute .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Judicially-Crafted Reasonable Belief Exception Is Inconsistent with the Statutory History and Purpose of the PLRA .....	35
III. “Reasonable Belief” Is Not a Traditional Exception to Administrative Exhaustion ....	45
IV. Even If the Fourth Circuit Were Correct That a Reasonable Belief Exception Should Be Read into the PLRA, the Court of Appeals Misapplied That Exception.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	45
<i>Abney v. New York Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 380 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Aircraft &amp; Diesel Equip. Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 752 (1947).....	29, 46
<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998).....	26, 32, 33, 38
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)....	22, 33
<i>Association of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	47
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988).....	46
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	46
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , ___ U.S. ___, No. 14-844, 2016 WL 112684 (Jan. 12, 2016) .....	36
<i>Chelette v. Harris</i> , 229 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2000)....	31, 32
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989) .....	45
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	26
<i>Cotner v. Campbell</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1091 (E.D. Okla. 1985).....	4
<i>Cotner v. Hopkins</i> , 795 F.2d 900 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Davis v. Fernandez</i> , 798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> , 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	31
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	43
<i>Gabel v. Lynaugh</i> , 835 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17, 40, 48, 49, 50
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	45
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	30
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	30
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	29, 30, 31, 36
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 380 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	51
<i>Hoogerheide v. I.R.S.</i> , 637 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Houghton v. Shafer</i> , 392 U.S. 639 (1968).....	47
<i>Hubbs v. Suffolk Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 788 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaba v. Stepp</i> , 458 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	31
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	25
<i>Macias v. Zenk</i> , 495 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	41
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	21, 29, 45, 46, 47
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	46
<i>McNeese v. Board of Ed. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	46
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	29, 32
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	25, 26
<i>Miller v. Norris</i> , 247 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	46
<i>Napier v. Laurel Cnty.</i> , 636 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>Nunez v. Duncan</i> , 591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	31, 32, 33, 38
<i>Ortiz v. McBride</i> , 380 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Panaro v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 432 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	52, 53
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	4, 29, 31
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 663 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2011)....	52, 53, 54
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	53
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	43, 44
<i>Ruggiero v. County of Orange</i> , 467 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	29, 30, 32, 45
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	22, 37, 38
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003) ....	52, 53
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	22, 33
<i>Tuckel v. Grover</i> , 660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 196 (1966).....	46
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	29, 30
<i>Western Corr. Inst. v. Geiger</i> , 371 Md. 125 (2002).....	10
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1997e (1994) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) (1996).....	22, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)(1) (1994).....	22, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(b)(1) (1994).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(b)(2) (1994).....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 101, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	22, 37
Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 352 (1980).....	4, 5
2010 Md. Laws ch. 194, § 1 .....	10
2014 Md. Laws ch. 252, § 1 .....	10
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 10-206 .....	8
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 10-701 .....	8, 54
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 10-701(a).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 10-907 .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 10-908 .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 10-909 .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 10-910 .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 10-911 .....	9
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. Title 10, subtitle 9.....	9
Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens. § 11-106.....	10
 REGULATIONS	
COMAR § 12.07.01.02D .....	8
COMAR § 12.07.01.10D .....	8
COMAR § 12.11.01.03 .....	9
COMAR § 12.11.01.03A(1).....	8, 54
COMAR Title 12, subtitle 11, ch. 1 .....	9
 MISCELLANEOUS	
141 Cong. Rec. H14098 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995) .....	3, 37, 39
141 Cong. Rec. H14105 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995).....	6
141 Cong. Rec. S14413 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995).....	3
141 Cong. Rec. S14414 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995) .....	6, 39
141 Cong. Rec. S7526 (daily ed. May 25, 1995) .....	3, 36
141 Cong. Rec. S7527 (daily ed. May 25, 1995).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Legislative History of the Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134 (Bernard D. Reems, Jr. & William H. Manz eds., 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
33 Charles Alan Wright & Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure, Judicial Review of Administrative Action</i> (1st ed. 2006) .....	47
Marcia R. Gelpe, <i>Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies: Lessons from Environmental Cases</i> , 53 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1984) .....	40
Raoul Berger, <i>Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies</i> , 48 Yale L.J. 981 (1939) .....	40
Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	48
United States Courts, Statistics & Reports, U.S. District Courts Judicial Business Tables (Sept. 30, 1980 – Sept. 30, 1995) .....	3
United States Courts, Statistics & Reports, U.S. District Courts Judicial Business Tables (Sept. 30, 2000 – Sept. 30, 2015) .....	40
United States Courts, Statistics & Reports, U.S. District Courts Judicial Business Tables (Sept. 30, 2000 & Sept. 30, 2004) .....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Courts, Statistics and Reports, U.S. District Courts Judicial Business Tables (Sept. 30, 2004 – Sept. 30, 2015) .....	40
United States Courts, Statistics and Reports, U.S. District Courts Judicial Business Tables (Sept. 30, 2012) .....	40
